
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
August 23, 2012 

 
Board of Selectmen  
Town of Acton, Maine  

Acton, Maine 
 

We were engaged by the Town of Acton and have audited the financial statements of the Town of Acton as of and 

for the year ended June 30, 2012.  The following statements and schedules have been excerpted from the 2012 
financial statements, a complete copy of which, including our opinion thereon, will be available for inspection at the 
Town Office.   

 
Included herein are: 
  

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds       Statement C 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Budgetary Basis - Budget  

     and Actual - General Fund       Schedule 1 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule – Budgetary Basis - Budget  

and Actual - General Fund Revenues      Schedule 2 
 

Schedule of Departmental Operations – General Fund                                Schedule A 
 

Combining Balance Sheet – Non Major Governmental Funds   Schedule C 
     

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  

  Changes in Fund Balances – Non Major Governmental 
   Funds         Schedule D 
         

Combining Balance Sheet – Non Major Special Revenue Funds   Schedule E 
     

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  

  Changes in Fund Balances – Non Major Special Revenue 
   Funds         Schedule F 

    

Combining Balance Sheet – Non Major Permanent Funds   Schedule G 
     

Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and  

  Changes in Fund Balances – Non Major Permanent Funds   Schedule H 
 
 

 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 

 

3 Old Orchard Road, Buxton, Maine 04093 
Tel: (800) 300-7708    (207) 929-4606 Fax: (207) 929-4609 

www.rhrsmith.com 

Proven Expertise and Integrity 
 



STATEMENT C 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BALANCE SHEET – GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

Total 

General Nonmajor Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,042,855$    75,502$      2,118,357$   

Investments -                   30,177        30,177         

Receivables (net of allowance for

  uncollectibles):

  Taxes 232,144         -                 232,144       

  Liens 126,588         -                 126,588       

  Other 25,424           -                 25,424         

Due from other governments 8,421            37,679        46,100         

Inventory 15,190           -                 15,190         

Tax acquired property 3,025            -                 3,025           

Due from other funds 38,064           1,450          39,514         

TOTAL ASSETS 2,491,711$    144,808$    2,636,519$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

 Liabilities:

Accounts payable 104,016$       4,219$        108,235$      

Accrued expenses 13,217           -                 13,217         

Due to other governments 16,566           -                 16,566         

Due to other funds 1,450            38,064        39,514         

Prepaid taxes 7,843            -                 7,843           

Deferred revenue 271,000         -                 271,000       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 414,092         42,283        456,375       

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable 18,215           -                 18,215         

Restricted 755,223         102,525      857,748       

Committed 285,357         -                 285,357       

Assigned 39,111           -                 39,111         

Unassigned 979,713         -                 979,713       

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,077,619      102,525      2,180,144     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 2,491,711$    144,808$    2,636,519$   

See accompanying independent auditors' report and notes to financial statements.



SCHEDULE 1 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – BUDGETARY BASIS 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

 

Budgeted Amounts Variance

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Budgetary Fund Balance, July 1 1,626,759$  1,626,759$  1,626,759$ -$               

Resources (Inflows):

Property taxes 6,139,539    6,139,539    6,029,646   (109,893)      

Excise taxes 360,000       360,000       408,635      48,635        

Intergovernmental 394,149       394,996       586,780      191,784       

Charges for services 42,000        42,000        57,634       15,634        

Investment income 13,000        13,000        15,347       2,347          

Other revenue 22,000        63,726        146,090      82,364        

Proceeds from bond issuance -                 -                 -                -                 

Transfers from other funds -                 -                 -                -                 

Amounts Available for Appropriation 8,597,447    8,640,020    8,870,891   230,871       

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

Current:

General government 594,453       594,453       555,708      38,745        

Public safety 149,126       149,126       147,973      1,153          

Public works 889,807       914,126       821,116      93,010        

Social services 56,756        56,756        56,756       -                 

Recreation 13,060        40,390        7,194         33,196        

General assistance 25,000        25,000        5,069         19,931        

County tax 308,480       308,480       308,479      1                

Education 4,971,076    5,006,876    4,792,955   213,921       

Other 167,304       411,882       98,022       313,860       

Transfers to other funds -                 -                 -                -                 

Total Charges to Appropriation 7,175,062    7,507,089    6,793,272   713,817       

Budgetary Fund Balance, June 30 1,422,385$  1,132,931$  2,077,619$ 944,688$     

Utilization of assigned fund balance -$               74,160$       -$              (74,160)$      

Utilization of committed fund balance 11,255        190,749       -                -                 

Utilization of unassigned fund balance 193,119       228,919       -                (228,919)      

204,374$     493,828$     -$              (303,079)$    

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE 2 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – BUDGETARY BASIS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND REVENUES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Variance

Original Final Actual Positive

Budget Budget Amounts (Negative)

Resources (Inflows):

Taxes:

Property taxes 6,139,539$      6,139,539$      6,029,646$      (109,893)$        

Motor vehicle excise 350,000           350,000           394,998           44,998            

Boat excise 10,000            10,000            13,637            3,637              

Intergovernmental revenues:

State revenue sharing 90,000            90,000            101,628           11,628            

Education subsidy 184,151           184,151           206,731           22,580            

Homestead exemption 38,982            38,982            38,982            -                     

Local road assistance 68,016            68,016            68,016            -                     

School - Mainecare -                     -                     30,025            30,025            

School lunch revenue -                     -                     95,988            95,988            

Tree growth 7,000              7,000              17,622            10,622            

General assistance 6,000              6,000              2,535              (3,465)             

Veterans' reimbursement -                     -                     2,603              2,603              

Other state / federal funds -                     847                 22,650            21,803            

Charges for services

Town clerk fees 10,000            10,000            11,640            1,640              

Building permits 25,000            25,000            29,646            4,646              

Plumbing permits 3,000              3,000              8,897              5,897              

Animal control fees 1,000              1,000              1,444              444                 

Planning board fees -                     -                     200                 200                 

Appeals board fees -                     -                     100                 100                 

Marriage licenses -                     -                     540                 540                 

Other 3,000              3,000              5,167              2,167              

Investment income

Regular investment income 13,000            13,000            15,347            2,347              

Other revenues

Recycling income 22,000            22,000            32,093            10,093            

Transfer station -                     -                     273                 273                 

Cable access -                     41,726            41,726            -                     

Misc. other -                     -                     71,998            71,998            

Proceeds from bond issuance -                     -                     -                     -                     

Operating transfer in -                     -                     -                     -                     

  Amounts Available for Appropriation 6,970,688$      7,013,261$      7,244,132$      230,871$         

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE A 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENT OF OPERATIONS – GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

 

Original Budget Final Balances

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration 259,575$               -$                          259,575$               232,074$               27,501$                

Tax collection / clerk 63,824                   -                            63,824                   62,456                   1,368                    

CEO / Insp 64,766                   -                            64,766                   64,994                   (228)                     

Finance / treasury 40,732                   -                            40,732                   37,347                   3,385                    

Assessment 92,325                   -                            92,325                   88,983                   3,342                    

Governing body 56,942                   -                            56,942                   55,031                   1,911                    

Elections 6,883                     -                            6,883                     3,310                     3,573                    

Registrar of voters 4,306                     -                            4,306                     4,472                     (166)                     

Town gym expenses -                            -                            -                            2,242                     (2,242)                   

Planning/economic development 4,415                     -                            4,415                     4,441                     (26)                       

Other boards 685                       -                            685                       358                       327                      

Total 594,453                 -                            594,453                 555,708                 38,745                  

PUBLIC SAFETY

Fire department 118,926                 -                            118,926                 118,295                 631                      

Communications 19,501                   -                            19,501                   18,767                   734                      

Animal control 7,706                     -                            7,706                     8,334                     (628)                     

EMA 1,293                     -                            1,293                     1,280                     13                        

Street lights 1,700                     -                            1,700                     1,297                     403                      

Total 149,126                 -                            149,126                 147,973                 1,153                    

PUBLIC WORKS

Transfer station 265,866                 -                            265,866                 237,779                 28,087                  

District 1 262,520                 24,319                   286,839                 243,237                 43,602                  

District 2 256,000                 -                            256,000                 236,952                 19,048                  

Sand/Salt Stockpile 90,383                   -                            90,383                   90,383                   -                           

Public works buildings/equipment 15,038                   -                            15,038                   12,765                   2,273                    

Total 889,807                 24,319                   914,126                 821,116                 93,010                  



SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED)  
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
SCHEDULE OF DEPARTMENT OF OPERATIONS – GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

 

Original Budget Final Balances

Budget Adjustments Budget Expenditures Positive (Negative)

RECREATION 13,060                   27,330                   40,390                   7,194                     33,196                  

GENERAL ASSISTANCE 25,000                   -                            25,000                   5,069                     19,931                  

COUNTY TAX 308,480                 -                            308,480                 308,479                 1                          

EDUCATION

General education 4,971,076              35,800                   5,006,876              4,792,955              213,921                

Total 4,971,076              35,800                   5,006,876              4,792,955              213,921                

SOCIAL SERVICES

Other donations 56,756                   -                            56,756                   56,756                   -                           

Total 56,756                   -                            56,756                   56,756                   -                           

OTHER

Sand/salt reserve 50,000                   3,395                     53,395                   3,395                     50,000                  

Health officer 108                       -                            108                       108                       -                           

Mary Grant -                            2,318                     2,318                     346                       1,972                    

Revaluation -                            46,000                   46,000                   46,000                   -                           

Cemeteries 1,650                     -                            1,650                     347                       1,303                    

Cable access -                            82,401                   82,401                   35,085                   47,316                  

Forestry reserve 538                       29,474                   30,012                   5,538                     24,474                  

Gym donations -                            930                       930                       930                       -                           

Fire dept donations -                            911                       911                       42                         869                      

Fire Capital 50,000                   50,000                   100,000                 -                            100,000                

Dams 7,500                     -                            7,500                     2,500                     5,000                    

Overlay 39,389                   -                            39,389                   2,884                     36,505                  

Gravel Pit -                            28,302                   28,302                   -                            28,302                  

Cover overdrafts 3,119                     -                            3,119                     -                            3,119                    

Equipment 15,000                   -                            15,000                   -                            15,000                  

Snowmobile club -                            847                       847                       847                       -                           

Total 167,304                 244,578                 411,882                 98,022                   313,860                

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,175,062$             332,027$               7,507,089$             6,793,272$             713,817$              

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE C 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET – NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

 

 

Total

Special Nonmajor

Revenue Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents -$               75,502$     75,502$           

Investments -                 30,177       30,177             

Due from other governments 37,679      -                  37,679             

Due from other funds 1,450        -                  1,450                

Total assets 39,129$    105,679$   144,808$         

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 4,219$      -$                4,219$             

Accrued expenses -                 -                  -                        

Due to other funds 32,564      5,500         38,064             

Total liabilities 36,783      5,500         42,283             

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                 -                  -                        

Restricted 2,346        100,179     102,525           

Committed -                 -                  -                        

Assigned -                 -                  -                        

Unassigned -                 -                  -                        

Total fund balances 2,346        100,179     102,525           

Total liabilities and fund balances 39,129$    105,679$   144,808$         

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE D 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN 

FUND BALANCES – NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

 

 

Total

Special Nonmajor

Revenue Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds Funds

Revenues

Intergovernmental income 272,272$ -$                272,272$         

Investment income -                 699             699                   

Total revenues 272,272   699             272,971           

Expenditures

Education 263,301   -                  263,301           

Other -                 3,500         3,500                

Total expenditures 263,301   3,500         266,801           

Excess of revenues over 

(under) expenditures 8,971        (2,801)        6,170                

Other financing sources (uses)

Operating transfers in 2,553        -                  2,553                

Operating transfers (out) (2,553)       -                  (2,553)              

Total other financing sources (uses) -                 -                  -                        

Excess of revenues and other sources 

   over (under) expenditures

and other (uses) 8,971        (2,801)        6,170                

Fund balances - July 1 (6,625)       102,980     96,355             

Fund balances - June 30 2,346$      100,179$   102,525$         

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE E 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

 

Local Title Title Rural Local Federal Ed

Entitlement IA IIA Education Entitlement Jobs Bill

Achievement Preschool

ASSETS  

Due from other governments 9,058$        18,367$ 241$       1,157$           -$                 8,856$       

Due from other funds -                   -              1,450      -                      -                   -                  

Total assets 9,058$        18,367$ 1,691$    1,157$           -$                 8,856$       

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES  

LIABILITIES  

Accounts payable 1,062$        2,035$   277$       -$                    -$                 845$          

Accrued expenses -                   -              -               -                      -                   -                  

Due to other funds 7,996          16,332   -               225                 -                   8,011         

Total liabilities 9,058          18,367   277          225                 -                   8,856         

FUND BALANCES  

Nonspendable -                   -              -               -                      -                   -                  

Restricted -                   -              1,414      932                 -                   -                  

Committed -                   -              -               -                      -                   -                  

Assigned -                   -              -               -                      -                   -                  

Unassigned -                   -              -               -                      -                   -                  

Total fund balances -                   -              1,414      932                 -                   -                  

Total liabilities and fund balances 9,058$        18,367$ 1,691$    1,157$           -$                 8,856$       



SCHEDULE E (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

 

ARRA

State Local ARRA Totals

Stabilization Entitlement Preschool

ASSETS  

Due from other governments -$                   -$                  -$               37,679$   

Due from other funds -                     -                    -                 1,450       

Total assets -$                   -$                  -$               39,129$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES  

LIABILITIES  

Accounts payable -$                   -$                  -$               4,219$     

Accrued expenses -                     -                    -                 -                

Due to other funds -                     -                    -                 32,564     

Total liabilities -                     -                    -                 36,783     

FUND BALANCES  

Nonspendable -                     -                    -                 -                

Restricted -                    -                 2,346       

Committed -                     -                    -                 -                

Assigned -                     -                    -                 -                

Unassigned -                     -                    -                 -                

Total fund balances -                     -                    -                 2,346       

Total liabilities and fund balances -$                   -$                  -$               39,129$   

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
 



SCHEDULE F 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 

 

Local Title Title Rural Local Federal Ed

Entitlement IA IIA Education Entitlement Jobs Bill

Achievement Preschool

Revenues

Intergovernmental revenue 102,127$    61,565$ 12,518$ 1,157$           895$           51,096$     

Total revenues 102,127      61,565   12,518   1,157              895              51,096       

Expenditures

Education 88,512        61,590   10,990   1,157              895              52,292       

Total expenditures 88,512        61,590   10,990   1,157              895              52,292       

Excess of revenues over (under)

   expenditures 13,615        (25)          1,528      -                      -                   (1,196)        

Other financing sources (uses)

Operating transfers in 1,434          -              -              -                      -                   628            

Operating transfers (out) -                   (2)            (1,642)    -                      (574)            -                  

Total other financing sources (uses) 1,434          (2)            (1,642)    -                      (574)            628            

Excess of revenues and other sources

         over (under) expenditures and other (uses) 15,049        (27)          (114)        -                      (574)            (568)           

Fund balances - July 1 (15,049)       27           1,528      932                 574              568            

Fund balances - June 30 -$                 -$            1,414$   932$               -$                 -$                



SCHEDULE F (CONTINUED) 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 

 

ARRA

State Local ARRA Totals

Stabilization Entitlement Preschool

Revenues

Intergovernmental revenue 42,914$        -$                  -$               272,272$ 

Total revenues 42,914          -                    -                 272,272   

Expenditures

Education 32,222          14,662         981           263,301   

Total expenditures 32,222          14,662         981           263,301   

Excess of revenues over (under)

   expenditures 10,692          (14,662)        (981)          8,971        

Other financing sources (uses)

Operating transfers in -                     491               -                 2,553        

Operating transfers (out) (335)              -                    -                 (2,553)       

Total other financing sources (uses) (335)              491               -                 -                 

Excess of revenues and other sources

         over (under) expenditures and other (uses) 10,357          (14,171)        (981)          8,971        

Fund balances - July 1 (10,357)         14,171         981           (6,625)       

Fund balances - June 30 -$                   -$                  -$               2,346$      

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE G 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET - NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2012 

 

 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth

Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Totals

ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents 9,598$      53,683$        3,171$          9,050$   -$                  75,502$   

   Investments -                 -                     -                     -              30,177         30,177      

   Due from other funds -                 -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Total assets 9,598$      53,683$        3,171$          9,050$   30,177$       105,679$ 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

   Due to other funds -$               4,000$          1,200$          300$       -$                  5,500$      

Total liabilities -                 4,000            1,200            300         -                    5,500        

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable -                 -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Restricted 9,598         49,683          1,971            8,750      30,177         100,179   

Committed -                 -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Assigned -                 -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Unassigned -                 -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Total fund balances 9,598         49,683          1,971            8,750      30,177         100,179   

Total liabilities and fund balances 9,598$      53,683$        3,171$          9,050$   30,177$       105,679$ 

See accompanying independent auditors' report.



SCHEDULE H 
TOWN OF ACTON, MAINE 

 

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - 

NONMAJOR PERMANENT FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012 

 

 

 

Cemetery Holdsworth Lawrence Dorothy Holdsworth

Fund Scholarship Family Trust Dunnells Trust Totals

Revenues

Investment income 15$          591$             5$                  16$         72$              699$         

Other income -                -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Total revenues 15            591               5                    16           72                 699           

Expenditures

Cemetery expenses -                -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Scholarship / other -                2,000            1,200            300         -                    3,500        

Total expenditures -                2,000            1,200            300         -                    3,500        

Excess of revenues over (under)

   expenditures 15            (1,409)           (1,195)           (284)        72                 (2,801)       

Other financing sources (uses)

Operating transfers (out) -                -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                     -                     -              -                    -                 

Excess of revenues and other sources

         over (under) expenditures and other (uses) 15            (1,409)           (1,195)           (284)        72                 (2,801)       

Fund balances - July 1 9,583       51,092          3,166            9,034      30,105         102,980   

Fund balances - June 30 9,598$     49,683$        1,971$          8,750$   30,177$       100,179$ 

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
 


